The Project consists of removing and replacing of existing glazing lites 
at the City Hall storefront and atrium curtain wall system, followed by removal and 
replacement of existing glazing lites in the ribbon windows.  The available budget for this 
Project is fixed at three hundred sixty thousand dollars ($360,000.00).  This RFP is seeking 
proposals for the maximum amount of glazing that can be installed for the stipulated sum 
of three hundred sixty thousand dollars ($360,000.00).  Bidders may propose the most cost-
effective product that meets or exceeds the basis-of-design. 

To be minimally qualified for consideration for award, proposing firms must have 
successfully completed five (5) projects in Colorado that have a similar degree of

[...]

if the Substantial Completion Date, and other specified milestones are not 
met as set forth in the Contract Documents.   

2. As a remedy, and not as a penalty for Contractor’s failure to meet the 

Substantial Completion Date, Contractor shall pay as Liquidated Damages 
the amount of Four Hundred Ninety-Seven Dollars ($497.00) for each 
Calendar Day after the Substantial Completion Date until the Work is 
Substantially Complete. 

3. Thornton, at its sole discretion, shall have the right to offset and keep any 

amount Contractor owes Thornton as Liquidated Damages, in whole or in

[...]

is contained in the Contractor’s Bid Proposal as a Pay Item; 

2. When Unit Prices are provided in the Bid Proposal for the Pay Item; 

3. When the actual final quantity, after adding in the Changed or Extra Work, 
is not less than seventy-five percent (75%) nor greater than one hundred 
twenty-five percent (125%) of the total estimated quantity for the applicable 
Pay Item; 

4. If condition (1) and (2) are met, but the actual final quantity is less than 
seventy-five percent (75%) or greater than one hundred twenty-five percent 
(125%) of the total estimated quantity for the applicable Pay Item, and if a 
larger quantity variation was expected as expressly noted on the Bid 
Proposal Form, then Method A shall be used to price the Changed or Extra 
Work regardless of the final actual quantity installed; and  

5. If condition (1) and (2) are met, but the actual final quantity is less than 
seventy five percent (75%) or greater than one hundred twenty-five percent 
(125%) of the total estimated quantity for the applicable Pay Item, and if a 
larger quantity variation was not expected as expressly noted on the Bid 
Proposal form, then Method B or C shall be used to price the Changed or 
Extra Work; provided however, that the original estimated quantity shall be